
1 
(Rev. 6.6.19) 

CITY OF STOCKTON 

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

   
  

 
This Amendment Number 2 to the above referenced Agreement is entered into July 19, 2017 between the City of 
Stockton (“City”) and 4LEAF, Inc. “Contractor”.  

RECITALS 
 Section 7 Changes states any changes and related fees shall be mutually agreed upon between the parties and 
subject to written amendment to this Agreement; and 
 
 Section 3 Term states both parties may extend this Agreement up to two one-year extensions; and 
 
 The City needs to increase the Compensation, Not to Exceed amount in Section 4 of the Professional Services 
Agreement by $400,000 to pay for the Contractor services to effectively provide optimum service due to increased 
workload; and  
 
Now therefore, the City and the Contractor mutually agree as follows: 
 
1.The termination date in Section 3 of the Professional Services Agreement is amended to: 

“June 30, 2022” 
 
2.The maximum not to exceed amount to be paid to the Contractor, including if authorized, reimbursement of 
expenses, in Section 4 of the Professional Services Agreement will now read as follows: 

 
Compensation. Compensation for services and reimbursable expenses is hereby amended to be in the amount 
not to exceed Two Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,100,000), and not to exceed hourly rates as 
described more particularly under Professional Services Fees found in Exhibit A (4LEAF, Inc.), Exhibit B 
(Bureau Veritas North America), Exhibit C (CSG Consultants, Inc.), and Exhibit D (West Coast Code 
Consultants, Inc.). The payments shall be made on a monthly basis upon receipt and approval of Consultant’s 
invoice.  Consultant acknowledges that this amount includes total compensation across four contracts.  
 

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and remain in full force and effect unless 
modified by a written amendment signed by both parties. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized parties have executed this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR  
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Contractor’s Name (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.): 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Authorized Signature   Date 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Address 
 

CITY OF STOCKTON 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Harry Black, City Manager   Date 
 
ATTEST: 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Eliza R. Garza CMC, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
John M. Luebberke, City Attorney 
 
BY:              

Agreement Number: Amendment 
Number: 

2017-06-20-1103 3 

jschweig
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT D



EXHIBIT A

jschweig
Text Box

jschweig
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT D



1 
(Rev. 6.6.19) 

CITY OF STOCKTON 

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

   
  

 
This Amendment Number 3 to the above referenced Agreement is entered into July 19, 2017 between the City of 
Stockton (“City”) and Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. “Contractor”.  

RECITALS 
 Section 7 Changes states any changes and related fees shall be mutually agreed upon between the parties and 
subject to written amendment to this Agreement; and 
 
 Section 3 Term states both parties may extend this Agreement up to two one-year extensions; and 
 
 The City needs to increase the Compensation, Not to Exceed amount in Section 4 of the Professional Services 
Agreement by $400,000 to pay for the Contractor services to effectively provide optimum service due to increased 
workload; and  
 
Now therefore, the City and the Contractor mutually agree as follows: 
 
1.The termination date in Section 3 of the Professional Services Agreement is amended to: 

“June 30, 2022” 
 
2.The maximum not to exceed amount to be paid to the Contractor, including if authorized, reimbursement of 
expenses, in Section 4 of the Professional Services Agreement will now read as follows: 

 
Compensation. Compensation for services and reimbursable expenses is hereby amended to be in the amount 
not to exceed Two Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,100,000), and not to exceed hourly rates as 
described more particularly under Professional Services Fees found in Exhibit A (4LEAF, Inc.), Exhibit B 
(Bureau Veritas North America), Exhibit C (CSG Consultants, Inc.), and Exhibit D (West Coast Code 
Consultants, Inc.). The payments shall be made on a monthly basis upon receipt and approval of Consultant’s 
invoice.  Consultant acknowledges that this amount includes total compensation across four contracts.  
 

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and remain in full force and effect unless 
modified by a written amendment signed by both parties. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized parties have executed this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR  
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Contractor’s Name (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.): 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Authorized Signature   Date 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Address 
 

CITY OF STOCKTON 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Harry Black, City Manager   Date 
 
ATTEST: 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Eliza R. Garza CMC, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
John M. Luebberke, City Attorney 
 
BY:              

Agreement Number: Amendment 
Number: 

2017-06-20-1103 3 

jschweig
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT D



EXHIBIT B

jschweig
Text Box

jschweig
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT D



1 
(Rev. 6.6.19) 

CITY OF STOCKTON 

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

   
  

 
This Amendment Number 2 to the above referenced Agreement is entered into July 19, 2017 between the City of 
Stockton (“City”) and CSG Consultants, Inc. “Contractor”.  

RECITALS 
 Section 7 Changes states any changes and related fees shall be mutually agreed upon between the parties and 
subject to written amendment to this Agreement; and 
 
 Section 3 Term states both parties may extend this Agreement up to two one-year extensions; and 
 
 The City needs to increase the Compensation, Not to Exceed amount in Section 4 of the Professional Services 
Agreement by $400,000 to pay for the Contractor services to effectively provide optimum service due to increased 
workload; and  
 
Now therefore, the City and the Contractor mutually agree as follows: 
 
1.The termination date in Section 3 of the Professional Services Agreement is amended to: 

“June 30, 2022” 
 
2.The maximum not to exceed amount to be paid to the Contractor, including if authorized, reimbursement of 
expenses, in Section 4 of the Professional Services Agreement will now read as follows: 

 
Compensation. Compensation for services and reimbursable expenses is hereby amended to be in the amount 
not to exceed Two Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,100,000), and not to exceed hourly rates as 
described more particularly under Professional Services Fees found in Exhibit A (4LEAF, Inc.), Exhibit B 
(Bureau Veritas North America), Exhibit C (CSG Consultants, Inc.), and Exhibit D (West Coast Code 
Consultants, Inc.). The payments shall be made on a monthly basis upon receipt and approval of Consultant’s 
invoice.  Consultant acknowledges that this amount includes total compensation across four contracts.  
 

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and remain in full force and effect unless 
modified by a written amendment signed by both parties. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized parties have executed this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR  
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Contractor’s Name (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.): 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Authorized Signature   Date 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Address 
 

CITY OF STOCKTON 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Harry Black, City Manager   Date 
 
ATTEST: 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Eliza R. Garza CMC, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
John M. Luebberke, City Attorney 
 
BY:              

Agreement Number: Amendment 
Number: 

2017-06-20-1103 3 

jschweig
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT D



EXHIBIT C

jschweig
Text Box

jschweig
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT D



1 
(Rev. 6.6.19) 

CITY OF STOCKTON 

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

   
  

 
This Amendment Number 2 to the above referenced Agreement is entered into July 19, 2017 between the City of 
Stockton (“City”) and West Coast Code Consultants, Inc. “Contractor”.  

RECITALS 
 Section 7 Changes states any changes and related fees shall be mutually agreed upon between the parties and 
subject to written amendment to this Agreement; and 
 
 Section 3 Term states both parties may extend this Agreement up to two one-year extensions; and 
 
 The City needs to increase the Compensation, Not to Exceed amount in Section 4 of the Professional Services 
Agreement by $400,000 to pay for the Contractor services to effectively provide optimum service due to increased 
workload; and  
 
Now therefore, the City and the Contractor mutually agree as follows: 
 
1.The termination date in Section 3 of the Professional Services Agreement is amended to: 

“June 30, 2022” 
 
2.The maximum not to exceed amount to be paid to the Contractor, including if authorized, reimbursement of 
expenses, in Section 4 of the Professional Services Agreement will now read as follows: 

 
Compensation. Compensation for services and reimbursable expenses is hereby amended to be in the amount 
not to exceed Two Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,100,000), and not to exceed hourly rates as 
described more particularly under Professional Services Fees found in Exhibit A (4LEAF, Inc.), Exhibit B 
(Bureau Veritas North America), Exhibit C (CSG Consultants, Inc.), and Exhibit D (West Coast Code 
Consultants, Inc.). The payments shall be made on a monthly basis upon receipt and approval of Consultant’s 
invoice.  Consultant acknowledges that this amount includes total compensation across four contracts.  
 

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and remain in full force and effect unless 
modified by a written amendment signed by both parties. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized parties have executed this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR  
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Contractor’s Name (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.): 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Authorized Signature   Date 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Address 
 

CITY OF STOCKTON 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Harry Black, City Manager   Date 
 
ATTEST: 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Eliza R. Garza CMC, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
John M. Luebberke, City Attorney 
 
BY:              

Agreement Number: Amendment 
Number: 

2017-06-20-1103 3 

jschweig
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT D



EXHIBIT D

jschweig
Text Box


	Standard Agreement Amendment 3 - 4Leaf
	Standard Agreement Amendment 3 - BureauVeritas
	Standard Agreement Amendment 3 - CSGConsultants
	Standard Agreement Amendment 3 - WestCoastCodeConsultants



